

18-1304

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF, ALFADEL MOSABAL, ABUBAKAR ABAKAR, SIAMA ABDELNABI HAMAD, ABBO AHMED ABAKAR, HAWA MOHAMED OMAR, JANE DOE, NYANRIAK TINGLOTH, REVEREND ANDERIA LUAL, NICOLAS HAKIM LUKUDU, TURJUMAN RAMADAN ADAM, JOHNMARK MAJUC, JOSEPH JOK, HALIMA SAMUEL KHALIFA, AMBROSE MARTIN ULAU, SANDI (SUNDAY) GEORGARI MARJAN, SHAFIKA G. HASSAN, JANE ROE, JUDY DOE, SARA NOURELDIRZ ABDALLA, AMIR AHMED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

BNP PARIBAS S.A., a French corporation, BNP PARIBAS
NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation, DOES 1-10,
BNP PARIBAS S.A., NEW YORK BRANCH,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL
BANKERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

ANDREW RHYS DAVIES
REBECCA DELFINER
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
Institute of International Bankers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT6

 THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED
 TO PREVENT STATE-LAW CLAIMS FROM UNDERMINING
 IMPORTANT NATIONAL POLICIES THAT UNDERGIRD THE
 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL SYSTEM6

 A. Private State-Law Enforcement of U.S. Sanctions Programs
 Would Conflict With the Federal Regulatory Scheme7

 1. Congress has not authorized private enforcement
 of the U.S. sanctions laws7

 2. Due to the obvious foreign-policy concerns,
 Congress has only rarely permitted private claims
 that implicate the conduct of foreign governments10

 B. Private Enforcement of the Federal Sanctions Laws Threatens
 to Harm the International Banking System and Thereby to
 Undermine Important National Interests.....14

 1. The U.S. sanctions programs form part of a
 carefully calibrated federal regulatory scheme14

 2. Private enforcement of U.S. sanctions would
 impair the functioning of the international banking
 system and undermine national policy goals17

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	13
<i>Attorney Gen. of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int'l B.V.</i> , 809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 160 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , No. 08-cv-10934 (KBF), 2013 WL 2451067 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2013)	15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karpova v. Snow</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	13
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	10
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	13

<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , --- F.3d ----, No. 17-7037, 2018 WL 3595950 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2018)	12
<i>Rep. of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Siegel v. HSBC Bank USA, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-6593 (DLC), 2018 WL 3611967 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018)	12
<i>Universities Research Ass’n v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	9
Laws	
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	10, 12
31 U.S.C. § 5311	15
50 U.S.C. § 1701	8
50 U.S.C. § 1702.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1705	8
31 C.F.R. § 1010.610(a).....	16
31 C.F.R. § 1020.320(a)(2)(iii).....	16
Economic Sanctions Enforcement Guidelines, 74 Fed. Reg. 57594, 57600 (2009).....	18
Exec. Order No. 13,067, Sec. 6, 3 C.F.R. 13067 (Nov. 3, 1997)	9
Exec. Order No. 13,412, Sec. 9, 3 C.F.R. 13412 (Oct. 13, 2006)	9

Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (codified as note following 28 U.S.C. § 1350)10

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Other Authorities

Amending the Trading with the Enemy Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Int’l Fin, Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 95 Cong. 1–2, 8 (1977).8

Antonio M. Pozos and Joseph A. Rillotta, *The Department of Justice Announces Expansion of Self-Disclosure-Based Leniency Principles to All Corporate Cases*, *The Nat’l L. Rev.* (March 5, 2018)19

Basel Committee on Banking Supervision *Guidelines on Sound Management of Risks Related to Money Laundering and Financing of Terrorism* (June 2017)23

Financial Action Task Force *Guidance on Correspondent Banking Services* (Oct. 21, 2016)23

Financial Action Task Force, *FATF takes action to tackle de-risking* (Oct. 23, 2015)16, 21

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)..... 11

James A. Haley, *De-Risking of Correspondent Banking Relationships: Threats, Challenges and Opportunities*, Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars (Jan. 2018).....21

Jennifer Steinhauer, Mark Mazzetti and Julie Hirschfeld Davis, *Congress Votes to Override Obama Veto on 9/11 Victims Bill*, *N.Y. TIMES* (Sept. 28, 2016).....12

OFAC FAQs: General Questions, Basic Information on OFAC and Sanctions, https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/faqs/Sanctions/Pages/faq_general.aspx#basic15, 19

Pierre-Laurent Chatain, et al., *The Decline in Access to Correspondent Banking Services in Emerging Markets: Trends, Impacts, and Solutions*, World Bank Group (2018).....20, 22

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Remarks at the 32nd Annual
 ABA National Institute on White Collar Crime (Mar. 2, 2018).....18

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Remarks by Acting Under
 Secretary Adam Szubin at the American Bankers Association /
 American Bar Association Money Laundering Enforcement
 Conference (Nov. 14, 2016)18, 21

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Remarks of Under
 Secretary David S. Cohen at the American Bankers Association /
 American Bar Association Money Laundering Enforcement
 Conference (Nov. 10, 2014)17

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Testimony of R. Richard
 Newcomb, Director Office of Foreign Assets Control Before the
 House Financial Services Subcommittee on Oversight and
 Investigations (Jun. 16, 2004).....18

Press Release, U.S. House of Representatives Financial Services
 Committee, Subcommittee Examines the BSA/AML Regulatory
 Compliance Regime (June 28, 2017).....22

R. Richard Newcomb, *Targeted Financial Sanctions: The U.S. Model,*
in Smart Sanctions: Targeting Economic Statecraft (David
 Cortright & George A. Lopez eds. 2002)17

Revision of Trading with the Enemy Act, Markup Before the House
Comm. on Int’l Relations, 95 Cong. 1st Sess. 5 (1977).....8

S. Rep. No. 110-82 (2007)8

Specially Designated Nationals And Blocked Persons List (SDN)
 Human Readable Lists, [https://www.treasury.gov/resource-
 center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx](https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx).....15

The World Bank Group, *Report on the G20 Survey on De-Risking in*
the Remittance Market (October 2015)22

Where is OFAC’s Country List? What countries do I need to worry
 about in terms of U.S. sanctions?,
[https://www.treasury.gov/resource-
 center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/faq_10_page.aspx](https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/faq_10_page.aspx).15

U.S. Dep't of the Treasury Financial Crimes Enforcement Network,
Advisory on Human Rights Abuses Enabled by Corrupt Senior
Foreign Political Figures and their Financial Facilitators, FIN-
2018-A003 (June 12, 2018)16
